

No. 10-15635

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HARRY COTA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE
ON THE ISSUE ADDRESSED HEREIN

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
TOVAH R. CALDERON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-4142

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS	3
1. <i>Overview Of The ADHC Program And Current Eligibility Criteria</i>	4
2. <i>New Eligibility Criteria Under ABx4 5</i>	5
3. <i>The Named Plaintiffs</i>	7
4. <i>Prior Proceedings</i>	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	
PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED IN SHOWING THAT THE CHANGE IN ADHC ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA VIOLATES THE INTEGRATION MANDATE UNDER TITLE II OF THE ADA.....	15
A. <i>Title II’s Integration Mandate Requires That States Provide Services To Individuals With Disabilities In A Community Setting Where Appropriate And So Long As It Does Not Fundamentally Alter The Nature Of The Program</i>	15
B. <i>Institutionalization Is Not A Prerequisite To Establishing A Violation Of Title II’s Integration Mandate</i>	18
C. <i>The Risk Of Institutionalization Need Not Be “Imminent”</i>	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>D. The District Court Properly Concluded That Plaintiffs Are Likely To Prevail On Their Integration Claims Because They Are At Serious Risk Of Being Institutionalized.....</i>	<i>27</i>
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ball v. Rodgers</i> , 2009 WL 1395423 (D. Ariz. April 24, 2009).....	22
<i>Brantley v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	11-12
<i>Cota v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 2010 WL 693256 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crabtree v. Goetz</i> , 2008 WL 5330506 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 19, 2008)	23
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson</i> , 2010 WL 786657 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	23
<i>Fisher v. Oklahoma Health Care Auth.</i> , 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003).....	20-21, 24, 26
<i>Frederick L. v. Department of Pub. Welfare</i> , 422 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	25
<i>M.A.C. v. Betit</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Utah 2003).....	23
<i>Makin v. Hawaii</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D. Haw. 1999).....	22
<i>Marlo M. v. Cansler</i> , 2010 WL 148849 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 17, 2010)	23
<i>Mental Disability Law Clinic v. Hogan</i> , 2008 WL 4104460 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2008).....	23
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....	29

CASES (continued...)	PAGE
<i>Skaff v. Meridien N. Am. Beverly Hills</i> , 506 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Townsend v. Quasim</i> , 328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19, 23, 29
<i>V.L. v. Wagner</i> , 2009 WL 3486708 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	26
<i>V.L. v. Wagner</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	21-22
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	10

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq</i>	15
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2)	16
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5)	16
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7)	16
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)	16
42 U.S.C. 12131.....	2, 16
42 U.S.C. 12131(2).....	19
42 U.S.C. 12132.....	2, 16, 18
42 U.S.C. 12133.....	2
42 U.S.C. 12134.....	2

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A.....	17
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7).....	17, 29
28 C.F.R. 35.130(d)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14522.4(a)(10)	6
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14525.1(b).....	6

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

Press Release, The White House, President Obama Commemorates Anniversary of *Olmstead* and Announces New Initiatives to Assist Americans with Disabilities (June 22, 2009), available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/the_press_office/President-Obama-Commemorates-Anniversary-of-Olmstead-and-Announces-New-Initiatives-to-Assist-Americans-with-Disabilities/..... 2-3
